

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT ANDREWS,

Petitioner,

v.

NEW JERSEY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS OF
NEW JERSEY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MATTHEW S. ADAMS
MARISSA KOBLITZ KINGMAN
Counsel of Record
ARRIANNA T. DIAMANTIS
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
49 Market Street
Morristown, New Jersey 07960
(973) 992-4800
mkingman@foxrothschild.com

LINDA D. FOSTER
PRESIDENT OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS OF
NEW JERSEY
P.O. Box 180
West Allenhurst, New Jersey 007711
(732) 517-1533

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The United States Supreme Court’s Review is Warranted Because the Rule of Law Adopted By the New Jersey Supreme Court Below Impacts Millions of Ordinary Citizens.....	5
II. If The Petition Is Not Granted, Confusion Regarding The Application and Scope of a Fundamental Constitutional Right Will Continue	11
III. <i>Fisher</i> Should Be Revisited.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	21
<i>Carpenter v. U.S.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).	17, 22
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019)	11, 15, 16, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Gelfatt</i> , 11 N.E.3d 605 (Mass. 2014).	18
<i>Doe v. U.S.</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988).	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).	<i>passim</i>
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).	18, 19
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967).	8, 14
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012).	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Harris</i> , 221 U.S. 274.....	13
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990).....	9
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 287 So.3d 649 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019).....	20
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	6, 16, 22
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	8
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020).....	13, 16, 18, 19
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 243 N.J. 447 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>U.S. v. Apple MacPro Computer</i> , 851 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2017).....	13, 20
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	8, 14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Gavegnano</i> , 305 F. App'x 954 (4th Cir. 2009)	12, 20
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Maffei</i> , No. 18-CR-00174-YGR-1, 2019 WL 1864712 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2019)	12, 13, 20

Statutes

U.S. Const. amend. V	7
